

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

JENNIE CORONA-CANTU, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

INGO MONEY INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-03023

Judge Mark H. Cohen

**PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PRELIMINARY
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 23(e), and subject to Court approval, Plaintiff Jennie Corona-Cantu (“Plaintiff”), individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, respectfully moves the Court for preliminary approval of the proposed settlement of this class action under Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. Unless otherwise indicated, all capitalized terms in Plaintiff’s Memorandum of Law in Support of Unopposed Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement have the same meaning as those in the Settlement Agreement, which is attached as **Exhibit 1** to the *Joint Declaration in Support of Unopposed Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement* (the “Joint Decl.”) being submitted in support of Plaintiff’s Unopposed Motion. Plaintiff hereby moves this Court for an order pursuant to Rule 23(e) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

- (1) Preliminarily approving the proposed class action settlement with Defendant Ingo Money, Inc.,
- (2) Certifying the Settlement Class;
- (3) Appointing Settlement Class Representative and Settlement Class Counsel;
- (4) Approving Class Notice;
- (5) Scheduling a date for the Final Approval Hearing; and

(6) for such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

In support of this motion, Plaintiff concurrently submits her Memorandum of Law In Support of Plaintiff's Unopposed Motion, the Joint Declaration of Settlement Class Counsel and its exhibits, and a Proposed Order for Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement. For the reasons set forth in the supporting Memorandum of Law, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Court grant her Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement.

Respectfully submitted this 17th day of December, 2024.

/s/ MaryBeth V. Gibson

MaryBeth V. Gibson

Georgia Bar No. 725843

Gibson Consumer Law Group, LLC

4279 Roswell Road

Suite 208-108

Atlanta, GA 30342

Telephone: (678) 642-2503

marybeth@gibsonconsumerlawgroup.com

Tyler J. Bean

SIRI & GLIMSTAD LLP

745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND 1

 A. History of Litigation 1

 B. Negotiations and Settlement 2

 C. Summary of Settlement Terms 2

 1. Settlement Benefits 3

 a. Documented Loss Payment..... 3

 b. Credit Monitoring and Insurance Services 4

 c. *Pro rata* Cash Payment 5

 d. Service Award..... 5

 e. Business Practices Commitments 5

 2. Scope of the Release 6

 3. The Notice and Settlement Administration Plans 6

 4. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 8

II. LEGAL STANDARD 8

III. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate..... 10

 1. Numerosity 11

 2. Commonality 11

 3. Typicality..... 12

 4. Adequacy of Representation 13

 5. Certification under Rule 23(b)(3) is appropriate..... 14

 a. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate. 14

 b. A Class is the Superior Method of Adjudicating this Case. .. 15

B.	The Proposed Settlement Satisfies the Standard for Preliminary Approval.....	17
1.	The proposed Settlement was reached after serious, informed, and arm’s-length negotiations.	18
2.	The proposed Settlement falls within the range of reasonableness and has no obvious deficiencies, and thus, warrants issuance of notice and a hearing on final approval of settlement.	18
3.	The <i>Bennett</i> factors support preliminary approval.....	19
C.	The Court Should Appoint the Proposed Class Representative, Settlement Class Counsel, and Settlement Administrator.	22
D.	The Proposed Form and Manner of Notice to the Class is Reasonable and Should be Approved.....	23
E.	The Court Should Approve a Settlement Schedule.....	25
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agnone v. Camden Cnty.,
 No. 2:14-cv-00024-LGW-BKE, 2019 LEXIS U.S. Dist. 50662
 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2019) 25

Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 10, 13, 14, 17

Anderson v. Garner,
 22 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (N.D. Ga. 1997)..... 11

Anderson v. Garner, 22 F. Supp. 2d 1379, 1384 (N.D. Ga. 1997)..... 11

Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.,
 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988)..... 20

Bennett v. Behring Corp.,
 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) 17-21

Burrows v. Purchasing Power, LLC,
 LLC, No. 1:12-CV-22800, 2013 LEXIS U.S. Dist. 189397
 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2013)..... 20

Cole v. Stateserv Med. of Fla., LLC,
 No. 8:17-cv-829, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217074 (M.D. Fla. June 19, 2018)..... 18

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
 258 F.R.D. 545 (N.D. Ga. July 20, 2007)..... *passim*

Cotton v. Hinton,
 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) 21

Dep’t of Labor v. McConnell,
 305 Ga. 812, 828 S.E.2d 352 (Ga. 2019)..... 20

Dickens v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship,
 706 F. App’x 529 (11th Cir. 2017) 16

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 23

Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc.,
No. 03–61063–CIV, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37863 (S.D. Fla. May 11, 2007)..... 9

Georgia Dep’t of Labor v. McConnell,
305 Ga. 812, 828 S.E.2d 352 (Ga. 2019)..... 20

In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.,
275 F.R.D. 654, 661 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 17

In re Equifax Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:17-md-2800-TWT, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118209
(N.D. Ga. March 17, 2020).....*passim*

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) 8, 10, 14

In re the Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:14-MD-02583-TWT, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2000113
(N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016) 12

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) 9, 21

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
382 F.2d 1241 (2004)..... 14

Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.,
684 F. Supp. 660 (M.D. Ala. 1988)..... 21

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 23

Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 11

Woodward v. NOR–AM Chem. Co.,
No. Civ-94-0870, 1996 WL 1063670 (S.D. Ala. May 23, 1996)..... 21

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8-17, 23-25

Other Authorities

Annotated Manual For Complex Litigation
(Fourth)(2012)..... 9

Manual For Complex Litigation
(Third) (1995) 9
